## ORDINANCE NO. 497

AN ORDINANCE WITHDRAWING FROM THE CANBY RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT THAT PART THEREOF WHICH WAS ANNEXED TO THE CITY OF CANBY BY CITY ORDINANCE NO. 495.

WHEREAS, The Common Council for the City of Canby has elected to cause the withdrawal from the CANBY RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT of that part of said District heretofore annexed to the City of Canby by Ordinance No. 495 adopted June 20, 1966; and such election was made and declared by Resolution No. LXIII adopted by the Canby City Council on the 20th day of June, 1966; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the question of such withdrawal was called to be held at the Canby City Hall at Canby, Clackamas County, State of Oregon, at 8:00 o'clock p.m., Oregon Daylight Savings Times, on Monday, July 18, 1966, and Notice of the date, time, place and purpose of such hearing was duly and regularly posted and published in the manner and for the time required by Oregon Revised Statutes 222.524; and Affidavits of the posting and publications of such Notice have been duly made and filed in the office of the Canby City Recorder; and

WHEREAS, the public hearing on the question of such withdrawal was duly and regularly held at the time and place as scheduled, but no person or persons appeared at such hearing either in person or otherwise to oppose or object to the proposed withdrawal, and at the conclusion of such hearing, the Canby City Council as the governing body of said City unanimously determined as shown by the records of such Council meeting that such withdrawal is for the best interests of said City, now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the following described part of the CANBY RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT which was annexed to the City of Canby by Ordinance No. 495 adopted June 20, 1966, shall be and the same is hereby withdrawn from said Fire Protection District:

The West 610 feet of Lot 73 and the South 180 feet of the West 610 feet of Lot 74, CANBY GARDENS, in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon.

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 497

Section 2: It being deemed by the Canby City Council that an emergency exists, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Canby
City Council held on the 18th day of July, 1966; ordered posted in
three public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby for a period
of two (2) full calendar weeks as provided by the Canby City Charter;
and to come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council
at a regular meeting thereof to be held on Monday, August 15, 1966,
at the hour of 8:00 o\*clock p.m., Oregon Daylight Savings Time, at the
Canby City Hall.

FRED STEFANI - Mayor

ATTEST:

. RICHARDSON - City Recorder

Passed on final reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City Council held on the 15th day of August, 1966, by the following vote:

Yeas 5. Nays 0.

Approved by the Mayor for the City of Canby this 15th day of August, 1966.

FRED STEFANI - Mayor

ATTEST:

RICHARDSON - City Recorder